

20-35739

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

INDEX NEWSPAPERS LLC, DBA PORTLAND MERCURY, DOUG BROWN,
BRIAN CONLEY, SAM GEHRKE, MATHIEU LEWIS-ROLLAND,
KAT MAHONEY, SERGIO OLMOS, JOHN RUDOFF, ALEX MILAN TRACY,
TUCK WOODSTOCK, JUSTIN YAU and Those Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

CITY OF PORTLAND, a Municipal Corporation and JOHN DOES 1-60,
Individually and Supervisory Officers of Portland Police Bureau and Other
Agencies Working in Concert,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THIRTEEN SCHOLARS
AND PRACTITIONERS OF FIRST AMENDMENT LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

DAVID SCHULZ
YALE LAW SCHOOL
FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Thirteen Scholars
and Practitioners of First Amendment Law*
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-4992
david.schulz@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND CONSENT TO FILE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES FREEDOM “OF THE PRESS” BECAUSE NEWSGATHERING IS ESSENTIAL TO A FUNCTIONING DEMOCRACY	3
A. The Framing Generation Understood That the Free Press Plays a Critical Oversight Role.....	4
B. Courts Have Long Recognized That Oversight by Journalists Is Fundamental to Our Constitutional System	8
II. THE PRESS CLAUSE SAFEGUARDS THE FREEDOM TO GATHER AND PUBLISH THE NEWS	12
A. The Press Clause Protects the Act of Newsgathering.....	13
B. The Press Clause Protects Individuals Engaged in Newsgathering.....	15
C. Appellants Are Wrong in Arguing That the Supreme Court Has Foreclosed First Amendment Protection for Newsgathering.....	18
III. THE PRESS CLAUSE PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT GROUND TO AFFIRM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	22
A. The Protection of Newsgathering Is Particularly Important in the Circumstances Addressed by the Preliminary Injunction	22
B. The District Court’s Functionalist Test for Identifying Individuals Engaged in Newsgathering Demonstrates That the Press Clause Is Readily Administrable Here	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX (List of Amici Curiae).....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	20
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 21, 22
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	20
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	17
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	16
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977).....	13, 15
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	20

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....26, 27

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
438 U.S. 1 (1978).....*passim*

Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland,
No. 3:20-CV-1035-SI, 2020 WL 4883017 (D. Or. Aug. 20, 2020)1, 25, 27

Leigh v. Salazar,
677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)12, 17, 21, 24

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....14

Nebraska Press Ass’n. v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 53911

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....9

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....10, 17, 27

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....10

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....26, 27

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....16

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....20

Reed v. Lieurance,
863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017)21

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....*passim*

San Diego v. Roe,
543 U.S. 77 (2004).....2

Shoen v. Shoen,
5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)12, 19, 25

Snyder v. Phelps,
462 U.S. 443 (2011).....2

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....14

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....13

Other Authorities

Davey Alba, *Misinformation About George Floyd Protests Surges on Social Media*, N.Y. Times (June 1, 2020)23

David A. Anderson, *The Origins of the Press Clause*,
30 UCLA L. Rev. 455 (1983).....4, 5

Dalton Bennett et al., *The Crackdown Before Trump’s Photo Op*,
Wash. Post (Jun. 8, 2020)23

Vincent Blasi, *The Checking Value in First Amendment Theory*,
1977 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 521 (1977)9, 19

Wendell Bird, *Press and Speech Under Assault* (2016).....4, 8

Stephen M. Feldman, *Free Expression and Democracy in America: A History* (2008).....5

1 Joseph Gales, *The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States 1789-1791* (1834).....6, 23

Jack Goodman and Flora Carmichael, *George Floyd: Fake White House image and protest videos debunked*, BBC (June 5, 2020)23

Seth F. Kreimer, *The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Protection of Free Expression*, 5 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 12 (2002).....8

Leonard W. Levy, *Emergence of a Free Press* (1985).....7

Leonard W. Levy, <i>Legacy of Suppression: Freedom of Speech and Press in Early American History</i> (1960)	5
5 James Madison, <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1904)	6
Robert W. T. Martin, <i>The Free and Open Press: The Founding of American Democratic Press Liberty, 1640-1800</i> (2001)	4, 5
Josiah Quincy, Jr., <i>Reports of Cases Argued and Adjudged in the Superior Court of Judicature of the Province of Massachusetts Bay, Between 1761 and 1772</i> (1865).....	7
1 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	7, 8, 23
Sonja R. West, <i>The “Press,” Then & Now</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 49 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Sonja R. West, <i>Press Exceptionalism</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2434 (2014)	26
Sonja R. West, <i>The Stealth Press Clause</i> , 48 Ga. L. Rev. 729 (2014).....	16
Katie Bo Williams, <i>Helicopters Over DC Protesters Broke Regulations While Commander was Driving Home, DC Guard Concludes</i> , Defense One (Oct. 30, 2020)	23
